

# Acrodur<sup>®</sup> DS 3515

### **Chemical Nature**

Aqueous dispersion of a styrene-acrylic polymer modified with a polycarboxylic acid and a polyol as crosslinking component.

	Properties		
Typical Properties	Solid Content (DIN EN ISO 3251)	%	49 – 51
	pH (DIN ISO 976 (23 °C)		3.0 – 4.0
	Viscosity (DIN EN ISO 3219 (23 °C,	mPa s 100 1/s)	300 - 800

## Application

Acrodur DS 3515 is employed as a formaldehyde-free binder for wood fibers and bast fibers such as hemp, flax, sisal and jute, etc. It can be used to bond mineral fibers such as glass wool and rock wool and synthetic fibers such as nylon and polyester. It can also be used as binder for cork chips and finely divided inorganic substances such as sand and abrasives.

Processing

Acrodur DS 3515 can be applied at its original concentration or it can be diluted in advance. It can be applied to substrates by spraying, curtain coating or roll coating.

Acrodur DS 3515 crosslinks at a temperature of approximately 130 °C. Production processes can be speeded up by increasing the curing temperature to 180 - 200 °C, because the higher degree of Crosslinking ensures that the substrate has optimum water resistance and heat resistance.

Neutralizing Acrodur DS 3515 with bases such as caustic soda impairs the Crosslinking reaction, especially if the pH is >5.

In order for the maximum possible strength to be obtained, it is recommended that substrates impregnated with Acrodur DS 3515 contain a small amount of residual moisture at the beginning of the curing process when they are cured in a heated press or oven. The ideal moisture content depends on the type of substrate and the type of equipment that is used. Trails need to be performed in order to determine the optimum moisture content and the amount of binder that needs to be applied.

Various additives can be used in combination with Acrodur DS 3515 in order to obtain specific features. For instance, aminosilanes can be added to improve the adhesion of the binder on inorganic fibers. Reactive substances such as polyfunctional epoxy resin, phenolformaldehye resins, isocycanates or melamine resins can be added to increase the reactivity of the binder at low temperatures. Acrodur DS 3515 can also be missed with other polymer dispersions in order to modify its mechanical properties and its water absorption, etc.

Additives such as surfactants (e.g., Lumiten<sup>®</sup> I-SC), defoamers and water repellents (e.g., Basophob<sup>®</sup> WDS) can be used to adjust the performance of Acrodur DS 3515.

The usual safety precautions when handling chemicals must be observed. These include the measures described in Federal, State and Local health and safety regulations, thorough ventilation of the workplace, good skin care and wearing of protective goggles.

Safety Data Sheet

All safety information is provided in the Safety Data Sheet for Acrodur DS 3515.

## Important

Safety

The descriptions, designs, and data contained herein are presented for your guidance only. Because there are many factors under your control which may affect processing or application/use it is necessary for you to make appropriate tests to determine whether the product is suitable for your particular purpose prior to use. NO WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE MADE REGARDING PRODUCTS DESCRIBED OR DESIGNS, OR INFORMATION SET FORTH, OR THAT THE PRODUCTS, DESIGNS, OR DATA MAY BE USED WITHOUT INFRINGING THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS OF OTHERS. IN NO CASE SHALL THE DESCRIPTIONS, DATA OR DESIGNS PROVIDED BE PRESUMED TO BE A PART OF OUR TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE. Further, you expressly understand and agree that the descriptions, designs, and data furnished by BASF hereunder are given gratis and BASF assumes no obligation or liability for same or results obtained from use thereof, all such being given to you and accepted by you at your risk.

Acrodur is a registered trademark of BASF Group.

© BASF Corporation, 2018



BASF Corporation is fully committed to the Responsible Care<sup>®</sup> initiative in the USA, Canada, and Mexico. For more information on Responsible Care<sup>®</sup> go to: U.S.: www.basf.us/responsiblecare\_usa Canada: www.basf.us/responsiblecare\_canada México: www.basf.us/responsiblecare\_mexico

#### **Dispersions and Resins**

BASF Corporation Dispersions and Resins 11501 Steele Creek Road Charlotte, North Carolina 28273 Phone: (800) 251 – 0612 Email: DispersionsPigmentsCC@basf.com Email: edtech-info@basf.com www.basf.us/formulation-additives